## 504072295 10/28/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4118962

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KOREA RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF BIOSCIENCE AND BIOTECHNOLOGY	10/10/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACTIVON CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	103-411, 88, SINWON-RO, YEONGTONG-GU, SUWON-SI	
City:	GYEONGGI-DO	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	16681	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15120516

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)419-9354

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (919) 419-9350
Email: hip@hultquistip.com
Correspondent Name: HULTQUIST, PLLC
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 14329

Address Line 4: RESEARCH TRIANGLE PK, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4240-333
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN J. HULTQUIST
SIGNATURE:	/Steven J. Hultquist/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=(333) (10-10-16) Exclusive License Agreement - Signed#page1.tif

PATENT 504072295 REEL: 040160 FRAME: 0390

#### EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT

Korea Research Institute of Bioscience and Biotechnology, having an address of 125, Gwahak-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34141, Republic of Korea ("KRIBB"), is the owner by assignment of the invention of, and all rights, title, and interest in and to, United States Patent Application 15/120,516 filed August 20, 2016 in the names of Chul Ho KIM, Jeong-Woo SEO, Sun-Yeon HEO, Sung Mok LEE, Jang Min PARK, Baek Rock OH, and You Ree JUNG, for METHOD FOR PRODUCING 1,3-PROPANEDIOL USING MICROORGANISM VARIANT WITH DELETION OF 2,3-BUTANEDIOL SYNTHETIC GENE (such invention and rights, title, and interest hereafter referred to as the "Patent Rights"), by virtue of an assignment to KRIBB by Chul Ho KIM, Jeong-Woo SEO, Sun-Yeon HEO, Sung Mok LEE, Jang Min PARK, Baek Rock OH, and You Ree JUNG, as heretofore recorded in the assignment records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

KRIBB hereby grants to ActivON Co., Ltd., a Republic of Korea limited company having an address of 103-411, 88, Sinwon-ro, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, 16681, Republic of Korea ("LICENSEE") an exclusive license of the Patent Rights, on terms and conditions heretofore mutually established by KRIBB and LICENSEE to govern their relationship under the exclusive license hereby conferred, and in consideration of the mutual promises, commitments, and undertakings embodied in said terms and conditions, to be performed by KRIBB and LICENSEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, KRIBB has caused this EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT to be executed by its duly authorized officer, who by his signature warrants and represents that he is so duly authorized, to be effective as of the date of recordation of this EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT in the assignment records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Core	a Rds	arch Insi	inger()	Bioscience an	id Biotechnolog
у: _ У: _	vame:	kyu	Tae	Chang	-/
1	itle:	Pres	dent		

RECORDED: 10/28/2016

PATENT REEL: 040160 FRAME: 0391